management oversees the management of these risks. The Board of Directors reviews and
agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarized below.

a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises two types of risk:
interest rate risk and other price risk, such as commodity risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk include loans and borrowings and refundable deposits. The
sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2020 and
31 March 2019. The sensitivity analyses have been prepared on the basis that the amount
of net debt and the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt.

The analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values
of gratuity and other post retirement obligations; provisions.

The below assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

31 March 2020Particulars

16.61

   18,782,066

   18,782,066

   0.88

   0.88

120

31 March 2019

31 March 2020

INR

INR -1%   0.41

+1%   (0.41)

31 March 2019

INR +1%   (0.21)

INR -1%   0.21

Increase /
decrease

in Interest Rate

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated)

The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in
respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at
31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value or future Cash Flows of a Financial Instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in Market Interest Rates. The Company's exposure to the